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MESEREAU & YU, LLP
Susan C. Yu (SBN 195640)

Thomas A. Mesereau, Jr. (SBN 091182) FILE
10390 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 220 T
Los Angeles, California 90025 LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COUR
Tel: (310) 789-1177 ‘
Fax: (310) 861-1007 AUG 21 2008
Attorneys for Defendant and Cross-Complainant Hye Phd?% LERK

BY AMBER LA FLEUR-CLAYTON, DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JON CARPENTER, % Case No. BC390789
Plaintiff, ) [Assgnd. to Hon. Aurelio Munoz, Dept. 47]
)
VS. ) FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT
) FO
)
SUN REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, LLC; ) (1) UNFAIR AND FRAUDULENT BUSINESS
HYE PHARMACY, INC.; and DOES 1 ) PRACTICES;
THROUGH 10, inclusive, ) (2) CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT UNFAIR
) AND FRAUDULENT BUSINESS
Defendants. ) PRACTICES;
) (3) ABUSE OF PROCESS; AND
) (4) CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ABUSE OF
) PROCESS
)
HYE PHARMACY, INC., a California )
corporation, %
Cross-complainant, )
)
)
VS. )
)
)
JON CARPENTER, an individual; )
THEODORE PINNOCK, an individual; )
PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, APC, a California )
corporation; and ROES 1 though 100, )
inclusive. %
Cross-defendants. )
)
)
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Defendant and Cross-Complainant Hye Pharmacy, Inc. (hereafter “HYE

PHARMACY”) complains and alleges on information and belief as follows:
L.
ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

1. Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Jon Carpenter (“CROSS-DEFENDANT JON
CARPENTER”) is an individual whose residency is not yet known because it is not pled in
the Complaint. HYE PHARMACY will seek leave to amend this First Amended Cross-
Complaint to allege the true residency (as well as other facts) once discovered.

2. HYE PHARMACY is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of California, with its principal place of business in Los Angeles, California.

3. Cross-Defendant Theodore Pinnock (“ATTORNEY PINNOCK”) is an individual
residing in the County of San Diego and, at all pertinent times, was and is an attorney
licensed to practice law in the State of California. ATTORNEY PINNOCK operates,
maintains and works out of a law firm named Pinnock & Wakefield, A Professional
Corporation, in San Diego. ATTORNEY PINNOCK and his law firm Pinnock & Wakefield, A
Professional Corporation (“PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD”) represent CROSS-DEFENDANT
JON CARPENTER in this action. As referenced in Paragraph 4 below, PINNOCK &
WAKEFIELD is a Cross-Defendant in this action.

4. Cross-Defendant PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD is a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business in San
Diego, California. As referenced in Paragraph 3 above, PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD is a law
firm, in which ATTORNEY PINNOCK works as the principal name partner with other
lawyers and staff.

5. At all times mentioned herein, each of the cross-defendants was the agent,
servant, partner, and/or employee of each of the remaining cross-defendants and was, in
doing the things complained of herein, acting within the scope of his, her, or its agency or
employment (under express or implied agency and/or with actual or ostensible authority to

perform the acts so alleged on behalf of every other cross-defendants herein) and acting also
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with the full knowledge or subsequent ratification of his, her, or its partners, principals, or
employers. Alternatively, in doing the things complained of herein, each of the cross-
defendants was acting alone and solely to further his, her or its own personal interests.

6. The violations of law alleged herein have been and are being carried out within
the Los Angeles County and elsewhere in the state.

7. Whenever in this First Amended Cross-Complaint reference is made to any act
of cross-defendants, such allegation shall be deemed to mean the act of each cross-defendant
acting individually and/or jointly with the other cross-defendants named in that cause of
action.

8. ATTORNEY PINNOCK and his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD represent to
the public that they are in the business of enforcing federal and state (California)
accessibility laws for the disabled through litigation. In reality, they are actually in the
business of extracting money, primarily from small minority-owned businesses. Under the
guise of protecting the disabled, ATTORNEY PINNOCK, his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD,
CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER and ROES 1-100 have engaged and continue to
engage in the scheme described below.

0. Since approximately 1992, ATTORNEY PINNOCK, in concert with others,
including his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER and
ROES 1-100, has engaged, and continues to engage, in a pattern and practice of filing
fraudulent, deceptive and/or frivolous lawsuits against minority business owners, claiming
access violation under the federal and state disability laws. Using these laws as a tool of
extortion, ATTORNEY PINNQCK, his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, CROSS-
DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER and ROES 1-100 prey upon minority business owners,
largely Asian immigrants who do not speak or read English fluently and are easily
intimidated by lawsuits.

10.  Each of the lawsuits instigated by ATTORNEY PINNOCK, his firm PINNOCK
& WAKEFIELD, CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER and ROES 1-100 involves

virtually identical scheme as follows: (1) they hunt for and secure a straw plaintiff to aid and
-3—
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abet in his fraudulent business scheme; (2) they pay the straw plaintiff money, i.e., an illegal
kickback, under the guise of “settlement money”; (3) they file a lawsuit claiming that the
business owner deprived his “client” (i.e., the straw plaintiff) of access violation (e.g.,
“insufficient” number of handicap parking spaces, “inadequate” handicap parking space
sizes, “inadequate” size (“too small”) and placement (“too low”) of handicap signs, etc.) --
even though his straw plaintiff was never a patron of the business; (4) they then serve the
complaint on the victim businesses and immediately demand a settlement (first in the range
of $10,000 - $20,000, but later drop the demand amount to $2,000 - $4,000, depending on
how much his victim businesses budge); (5) if their victim businesses capitulate, they collect
and pocket the settlement money; (6) if their victim businesses challenge their extortion,
they write a letter to the District Attorney’s office, urging the prosecutors to commence
criminal prosecution against the business victims; and (7) they move on to the next targeted
victim businesses by repeating the above-referenced schemes 1 - 6.

11.  The Internet is flooded with articles and court documents regarding
ATTORNEY PINNOCK’s abuse. According to a 1998 San Diego Public Defender’s
Investigator’s Report, ATTORNEY PINNOCK asked a young girl to go to places that did not
have handicap access and document them for him. In return, ATTORNEY PINNOCK paid
the young girl a set amount of money for every business she found for him. He even paid the
young girl to return sexual favors. ATTORNEY PINNOCK, who has cerebral palsy and uses a
wheelchair, apparently asked the young girl to take off her top and masturbate him. Later,
their relationship went sour. ATTORNEY PINNOCK got scared and reported the young girl
to the San Diego District Attorney’s office for criminal prosecution. He lied to the
authorities that she extorted him with a gun. He said the young girl took advantage of him
because he was disabled. (Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of a 1998 San Diego Public

Defender’s Investigator’s Report dated April 22, 1998.) There is more.

12.  According to The Sacramento Bee’s newspaper article dated November 22,

2006, ATTORNEY PINNOCK asked a 17-year old teenager who became paraplegic at the age
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of 2 to visit 19 businesses in the town of Alpine, near San Diego. In an email solicitation

dated January 17, 2006, ATTORNEY PINNOCK asks the teenager as follows:

"Pls go to places on attached list by thurs. Please get receipt or business card
for each place. You get $1,000 for each case when it settles.”

(Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of the November 22, 2006 The Sacramento Bee newspaper

article.)

13. ATTORNEY PINNOCK's solicited request, which included a veterinary hospital
where the young teenager’s godmother worked, appalled the teen. The teenager refused to
aid and abet.

14.  In November 2007, ATTORNEY PINNOCK, acting in concert with his firm
PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD and ROES 1-100, sent a letter, accompanied by a draft complaint,
on behalf of CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER, to an Asian business owner in Los
Angeles, alleging that the business premise had inadequate number of handicap parking
spaces. ATTORNEY PINNOCK quickly sent a settlement agreement and demanded
$15,500.00, then $10,150.00 to settle the case. The Asian business owner knew something
was off about the complaint because: (1) there was sufficient number of parking spaces
outside the two-story building, occupied by a Korean women hair salon tenant; (2) there
were security guards on the business premise who never saw a man in a wheelchair come
into the parking lot or go inside the salon; (3) virtually all of the customers at the hair salon
were mono-lingual Korean women; (4) the hair salon employees had never seen a man in a
wheelchair come inside the salon.

15.  The business owner’s attorney, who, coincidentally, was the undersigned,

Susan Yu of Mesereau & Yu, LLP (“Attorney Yu”), sent a letter on November 28, 2007 to

ATTORNEY PINNOCK, advising him that her client would not settle the case until she

conducted investigation of the matter. On November 29, 2007, ATTORNEY PINNOCK

replied that he would settle the case for $6,000.00. Attorney Yu did not respond.

16.  Unbeknownst to Attorney Yu, on or about January 11, 2008, ATTORNEY

PINNOCK sent a letter to the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office, stating that he
_5_
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believed he was being criminally investigated for asserting his rights for his clients. He
explained to District Attorney Steve Cooley about how his litigation process worked and
urged him to criminally prosecute Attorney Yu’s client. ATTORNEY PINNOCK never sent a
copy of this letter to Attorney Yu. Instead, in direct violation of Rule 2-100 of the California

Rules of Professional Conduct, he sent a copy to Attorney Yu’s client. On February 7, 2008,

Attorney Yu received an unsolicited email from ATTORNEY PINNOCK, stating that he
would settle the case for $2,330.00. Attorney Yu did not respond. The draft complaint he
had sent to Attorney Yu’s Asian client was never filed in court. Attorney Yu never thought
she would encounter ATTORNEY PINNOCK again. She was wrong.

17. On May 15, 2008, CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER, ATTORNEY
PINNOCK, his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, acting in concert with ROES 1-100, filed the
underlying complaint against HYE PHARMACY in this Court. HYE PHARMACY was served
on or about June 15, 2008. The complaint made no sense because CROSS-DEFENDANT

JON CARPENTER never came inside HYE PHARMACY. HYE PHARMACY has a
surveillance camera, and no one in a wheelchair ever came inside the store on December 13,
2007; HYE PHARMACY (though the name Hye is a Korean name) is an Armenian-owned
store that has been in business for approximately 25 years. HYE PHARMACY is a well
known pharmacy within the Armenian community. Any non-Armenian customer,
particularly one in a wheelchair, will stand out. No employee at HYE PHARMACY ever saw

anyone (man or a woman) in a wheelchair come inside the store on December 13, 2007; HYE

PHARMACY provides special accommodation to the customers in a wheelchair. if a
customer in a wheelchair buzzes the store employee from outside the store, the store
employee comes out to greet and assist the customer into the store. No person in a

wheelchair ever came to the store on December 13, 2007.

18.  On July 8, 2008, after this matter was brought to her attention, Attorney Yu,
on behalf of HYE PHARMACY, sent a letter to ATTORNEY PINNOCK, advising him that her
firm was in receipt of the complaint he had filed against HYE PHARMACY and requested a
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30-day extension of time to respond, such that the response would be due on August 15,

2008.

19.  The next morning, on July 9. 2008, at 8:29 a.m., Attorney Yu received from

Jennifer Pinnock of ATTORNEY PINNOCK’s office an email, to which a draft settlement
agreement was attached, asking Attorney Yu to settle this case. The attached settlement
agreement was virtually identical to the settlement agreement Attorney Yu had received in
November 2007 for her Asian client, as referenced above in Paragraph 14. The settlement
agreement contained patently obvious boiler plate provisions, designed to be used for quick
and easy extortion. Less than 15 minutes later, at 8:41 a.m., Attorney Yu received an email
from ATTORNEY PINNOCK, offering her to settle this case for Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars {$2,500.00). Attorney Yu replied that her client was not interested in settlement
until this case was investigated. That afternoon, at 1:41 p.m., Attorney Yu received an email
from ATTORNEY PINNQCK, in which he agreed to extend the response deadline to August
15, 2008.

20. On July 27, 2008 at 8:47 p.m., Attorney Yu received an unsolicited email from

ATTORNEY PINNOCK asking: “so your client wants to litigate?”

21.  On August 7, 2008, Attorney Yu received a voicemail message on her firm’s

phone from a person named Jim Mason, who claimed to be a lawyer at ATTORNEY
PINNOCK’s office. Mr. Mason stated that he wanted to know whether Attorney Yu would be

interested in settling this case. On August 12, 2008, after her investigation confirmed that

the complaint against HYE PHARMACY was fraudulent and frivolous, Attorney Yu sent a
letter to ATTORNEY PINNOCK, asking him to dismiss the case.

22,  On August 13, 2008, Attorney Yu received a letter from ATTORNEY

PINNOCK, stating that he was “considering” her request to dismiss the case. He requested

that she wait to file a response to the complaint until Monday, August 19, 2008. Attorney Yu

replied on August 13, 2008 that she would wait until August 19th only if he extended the

response deadline to August 22, 2008.
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23.  On August 14, 2008, at approximately 4:41 p.m., Attorney Yu received by fax a

letter and a First Amended Complaint from ATTORNEY PINNOCK. ATTORNEY PINNOCK
states in the letter that his “expert” went to HYE PHARMACY and “confirmed” that HYE
PHARMACY was in “violation.”

24.  The answer to the initial complaint was due on August 15, 2008. As of 4 p.m.

on August 15, 2008, the court clerk confirmed that she had no record that ATTORNEY

PINNOCK’s first amended complaint had been filed on August 14, 2008. Accordingly, HYE

PHARMACY went ahead and filed the answer and a cross-complaint on August 15, 2008.

25.  The complaint in this case is another example of fraudulent lawsuit and abuse
of process. Remarkably, ATTORNEY PINNOCK and his law firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD
have carved out a niche for themselves, making a handsome living by abusing, rather than
protecting, federal and state disability laws. To date, ATTORNEY PINNOCK and his firm
PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD have filed over 2000 fraudulent, deceptive and frivolous lawsuits
by abusing the legal process in San Diego County, Los Angeles County and elsewhere.

26.  Patently obvious is the fact that CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER,
ATTORNEY PINNQOCK, his firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, and ROES 1-100 abuse the
court process for one purpose and one purpose only: financial gain.

27.  In 2005, the Honorable Irma Gonzalez, Chief Judge of the United States
District Court, Southern District of California, San Diego County, had the following to say
about ATTORNEY PINNOCK’s client:

“Plaintiffs use the ADA, and its California counterparts, as a tool of
extortion. Rarely, if ever, do ADA cases filed in the federal court proceed past
the discovery stage because experienced ADA plaintiffs have honed their
litigation strategies so that it is usually cheaper and more efficient for
defendants to settle than fight these, often meritless, cases. For example, not
one of Singletary’s [PINNOCK’s client] 178 ADA cases filed in this district have

been decided on the merits. Without exception, each has been dismissed with
prejudice following a settlement by the parties.”

(Attached as Exhibit C is a copy of Judge Gonzalez’s Order dated September 14, 2005.)

28. InJanuary 2007, ATTORNEY PINNOCK’s firm, PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD,

was sanctioned in the amount of $15,213.00 plus interest by the Honorable Jeffrey Miller of
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the United States District Court, Southern District of California, San Diego County, for

violating Rule 11. Judge Miller wrote in an Order:

“The ADA is designed to eliminate discrimination against the disabled, not to
financially reward counsel who file and pursue a frivolous action.
Accordingly, the Court will award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs . . .
against the law firm of Pinnock and Wakefield.”

(Attached collectively as Exhibit D is a copy of Judge Miller’s two Orders, one dated

January 11, 2007 and another one dated May 18, 2007.)

29.  ATTORNEY PINNOCK, his law firm PINNOCK & WAKEFIELD, CROSS-
DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER and ROES 1-100 have now invaded Los Angeles County
and continue to use the ADA laws as a tool of extortion. Since 2004, they have filed on
behalf of CROSS-DEFENDANT JON CARPENTER over 159 lawsuits in the Los Angeles
County Superior Court alone. These 159 cases are as follows:

Cases Represented by Theodore Pinnock, Esq.

No. Case No. Filing Date Defendant Status
(1) BSo092131 08/26/04 California Department of Judgment by Court-
Rehabilitation Petition denied
12/17/2004
(2) BC375337 08/03/07 Park Trust et al. Dismissed-Other
02/05/2008
(3) BC375339 ©8/03/07 Duesenberg Investment Co. Dismissed-Other
01/28/2007
(4) BC375340 08/03/07  Cost Plus Inc. Dismissed-Other
11/14/2007
(5) BC375341 o08/03/07 Ralphs Grocery Co. Removal to Federal
| Court 02/05/2008
(6) BC375342 08/03/07 Yum Yum Donuts et al. Dismissed-Other
04/07/2008
(7)  BC375343 08/03/07 Dukes Eagle Rock Shopping Dismissed-Other
Center LP 05/14/2008

(8) BC375344 08/03/07 Jennifer Convertibles/Leather  Dismissed-Other
12/04/2007

(9) BCs75345 08/03/07 Mangen Group Corporation Pending
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(10) BC375346
(11) BC375347
(12) BC375348
(13) BC375364
(14) BC375365
(15) BC375477
(16) BC375478
(17) BC375479
(18) BC375480
(19) BC375531
(20) BC375532
(21) BC375533
(22) BC375535
(23) BC375536
(24) BC375537
(25) BC375538
(26) BC375539
(27) BC375540
(28) BC375542

(29) BC375543

08/03/07
08/03/07
08/03/07
08/03/07

08/03/07
08/07/07

08/07/07

08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07

o8/07/07
o8/07/07

08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
o8/07/07
08/07/07

08/07/07

Automobile Club of Southern
California et al.

United Global Insurance
Services LLC et al.

Lombardo Antonio and
Maria TRS et al.

JNS & Sons Inc.

Oinkster LLC et al.

1001 E Colorado LLC
Gunnerco LLC et al.

Ameriko Inc
Dong Joo

Pairoj Noinoum et al.

El Rio Glen Corp

The Ribando Family Trust et al.

Sood Enterprises Inc

Cha Family Trust et al.

El Pollo Loco Inc., et al.
Robins BBQ et al.
Express Medical Products
Inc et al.

Thrifty Payless Ine

Koulax Enterprises

JR Colorado LLC et al.
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Dismissed-Qther
10/16/2007

Pending
Pending

Dismissed-Other
11/06/2007

Pending

Dismissed-Other
04/11/2008

Dismissed-Other
05/14/2008

Pending
Pending

Dismissed-Other
10/19/2007

Pending

Dismissed-Other
11/28/2007

Dismissed-Other
12/13/2007

Dismissed-Other
12/10/2007

Dismissed-Other
11/15/2007

Dismissed-Other
03/04/2008

Pending

Dismissed-Other
04/07/2008

Dismissed-Other
05/06/2008

Pending

FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT FOR: (1) UNFAIR & FRAUDULENT BUSINESS PRACTICES; (2) CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT
UNFAIR & FRAUDULENT BUSINESS PRACTICES; (3) ABUSE OF PROCESS; & (4) CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ABUSE OF PROCESS




